Bismarck

Airport

DATE: February 19, 2020
FROM: Greg Haug, Airport Director
ITEM: Consider Change Order #7 with Northern Improvement Company (NIC)

for Runway 13-31 Phase 3.
REQUEST
Please place this item on the 2/25/2020 City Commission meeting agenda.
BACKGROUND INFORMATION

On September 18, 2018, the Board approved award of bids to General Contractor NIC
for Runway 13/31 Reconstruction Phase 3, third year of construction (Federal Aviation
Administration (FAA) Phase 4). Even though last summers rains caused many delays
the project is substantially complete and Runway 13-31 is open. Work remaining in
2020 includes topsoil placement, and fine grading in various areas, seeding and
mulching in various areas, fencing and traffic control removal and punchlist items. As
part of Change order #6 on December 17, 2019 the Board extended the Final
Acceptance date to August 1, 2020 to allow the remaining work to be completed in more
suitable weather.

Change Order 7 deletes the installation of the cable concrete mats with geotextile fabric
(and associated items) in the Northwest detention area. The cable concrete mats have
been manufactured and are being stored in Forterra's (supplier) Menoken plant yard.
This change order only removes the installation of the cable concrete mats from the
project and compensates the Contractor for stockpiling the cable concrete and all items
necessary for installation on a future project. Change Order 7 reduces the project cost
by $68,139.08 from $10,877,616.75 to $10,809,477.67. The reduction in costs appears
to be reasonable. FAA concurs with Change Order 7. Change Order 7 adds no time.

Airport Staff has been working with FAA to approve additional work to improve drainage
in the Northwest detention pond because the area is very flat and the water table is so
high. The FAA has agreed that the Airport should proceed to design, develop
plan/specs to bid a herring-bone drain tile system and including the installation of the
cable concrete mat separately under a new bid process. The FAA ADO concurs that
the airport sponsor can request the remaining balance of Federal funds from AIP 60 to
reimburse for the newly bid drainage work up to the current maximum grant obligation.



This project has been justified with the FAA. FAA agrees that installation of drain tile
and a small lift station are necessary to properly drain this area and eliminate the
likelihood that the detention pond will reestablish itself as a wildlife attractant. The Board
can expect Airport Staff to bring bids for the additional drainage work later this spring.
RECOMMENDED CITY COMMISSION ACTION

Approve Change Order #7 to the September 24, 2018 agreement with NIC for Runway 13/31
Reconstruction Phase 3.

STAFF CONTACT INFORMATION
Greg Haug, Airport Director, 355-1808 or ghaug@bismarcknd.gov

Enclosure:

1. Change Order #7 to the September 24, 2018 agreement with NIC.



ON FelReuaty 2< 72020

Alsop
CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER FORM :
DEPARTMENT

Contract between the City of Bismarck and _ N1 C.

Contract Number: 201% -4 2 Change Order Number: st-7
BFPL, AP £ ConeT
NP, AW O, ConsST

T
Project/Subproject: ape. st o sen-pt £ Original Contract Amt: $10;fo‘?’5'_ 96410

Project Description: KE tensioeT Poenion of Powway 12-2( Pl4ase 3 (FA-A Fildg ‘!‘_}‘

Previous Contract Amount: -’_i?k’)? 877, 616.75

Change Order Amount; s ‘QGQS 129, 08) NEW Torvt . $ /0,864 477, (1
CompLiTi De 13,2018 FREApSITES TO FINAL ACCEMTMACE [uiE ' AvbosT 1, 202D

Original Contract Date: SEFT 24,201 8 Change in Contract Timeline: AA

Within Project Scope: @f N* Within Project Funding: @/ N**

*If not within project scope, attach description **If not within project funding, attach revised

of change in scope for Board approval. Project Budget for Board approval.

Type of Change Order

Non Design-related Change Order: These change orders include unforeseen conditions, code-related issues,
and building inspector changes.

>< Design-related Change Order: These change orders include unforeseen conditions that affect the
appearance, layout, functionality, dimensions, and/or quality of the project.

Emergency Field Condition Change Orders: These change orders include any condition that causes an
emergency situation where safety or other immediate losses may occur.

Other: (describe)

Project Manager Signature: (<$15,000)

Date
Department Head Signature:(<$25,000)

ADMINISTRATION
City Administrator Signature: (<$50,000)

Date

Date
Add to Commission Consent Agenda

COMMISSION APPROVAL

Commission Approval Date:

Attach minutes for Commission Approval

FISCAL

Comments:

Signature Date Completed

TO ALL DEPARTMENTS: Please attach a copy of the change order



Timothz Thorsen -

From: Holzer, Mark (FAA) <Mark.Holzer@faa.gov>

Sent: Friday, February 7, 2020 8:30 AM

To: Timothy Thorsen

Cc: Gregory Haug; ‘tom.neigum@kljeng.com’; Anderson, David P (FAA); Anderson, David P
(FAA); Lares, Sheri (FAA)

Subject: BIS Runway 13-31 Reconstruction Phase 3 Change order NIC #7

Attachments: NIC-CO7-Combined.pdf

Tim

The FAA concurs with BIS Runway 13-31 Reconstruction- Phase 3 for AIP 3-38-0003-060-2018 as Northern Improvement
proposed Change Order #7 for the Stockpile of CC-45 Cable Concrete Mat with Geotextile Fabric as follows:

In the west detention area, the Owner has elected to perform additional work on a future project. As a result, the
Contractor will not be required to install the cable concrete mat with geotextile fabric (and associated items) in this
area. The cable concrete mats have been manufactured and are being stored in Forterra's (supplier) Menoken plant
yard.

This change order removes the cable concrete mats as installed from the project and compensates the Contractor for
stockpiling the CC-45 cable concrete with geotextile fabric, cable concrete stainless steel clamps, cable concrete duckbill
anchors, and all items necessary to install the cable concrete on a future project. Prior to payment for the stockpiled
materials, the Contractor will be required to provide documentation of the conditions for payment as outlined in
General Provision Section 90-07, Payment for Materials on Hand. The cable concrete shall be stockpiled in Forterra's
Menoken yard until such time as the material is utilized on the future west detention area project by the Owner and
shall be shielded from any deterioration per the manufacturer's recommendation. The Contractor shall stockpile the
cable concrete stainless steel clamps and duckbill anchors in a location on the Airport that is acceptable to the Owner.

Regarding the west detention area, the Contractor will be required to complete the grading as originally planned. In the
area where the cable concrete with geotextile fabric was to be placed, the Contractor shall place topsoil in place of the
cable concrete to provide positive drainage in this area.

In review of the change order that provided a cost price analysis performed by the sponsor, the FAA DMA ADO finds the
amount to be fair and reasonable.

The following limitations apply to this action:

1- This determination is solely for the purpose of establishing eligibility of costs under the AIP or PFC program. This
approval does not represent a commitment of Federal funds in addition to the original grant obligation. Please note the
Supplemental Appropriation Grant No. 3-38-003-060-2018 Amendment No. 1 set forth in the Grant Agreement dated
September 21, 2018 applies to this change order. Funding may be limited for this grant pending your future closeout
final project costs and if availability of funding from this grant.

2-The incorporation of any non-participating work items must not directly or indirectly result in any additional cost to
the AlP-eligible portion of the project. Please maintain a separate and accurate cost accounting of any non-participating
work that will permit a third party auditor to verify proper allocation of costs.

3-The CATX document appears to include all the projects reflected in these change orders and if changes later are
proposed, the sponsor shall update the NEPA determination.

1



We shall place your final accepted NIC change order #7 — Phase 3 for Rwy 13/31 in the project files for these grants.
Your Construction Plan as-built drawings shall include this NIC Change order 7 as applicable.

Please forward a copy of the executed changes to my attention as soon as it is available and fully executed.

Mark J. Holzer

Program Manager

Federal Aviation Administration

Dakota Minnesota Airports District Office
2301 University Drive, Bldg 23B
Bismarck, ND 58504

701.323.7393



Change Order No.
Date

Airport Name
Location

Contract Description
Contract Date

AIP Project #
KU Project #
Owner's Project #

7
December 9, 2019

Bismarck Alrport
Blsmarck, ND

& KL]

Reconstruet Portion of Runway 13-31 {Phase 3), including Portions of Taxiway C1, Taxiway €2, Taxiway 8 and Runway 13 Blast Pad

September 24, 2018

3-38-0003-059-2018 and 3-38-0003-060-2018
1518700

600-520-603-6630-210 APG.AIP59.31CONST
600-620-603-6630-210 APG.AIP60,31CONST

600-620-603-6630-210 APG.AIP60.NONAIPCONS SCH1, DIV 3, 5,7

Owner Contractor Engineer

City of Bismarck Northern Improvement Company K

PO Box 991 PO Hox 1254 4585 Coleman Street

Bismarck, ND 58502-0991 Bismarck, ND 58502 Bismarck, ND 58503

General Reason for Change {quantify and explain details in sections 2 and 3)

Stockpile of CC-45 Cable Concrete Mat with Geotextile Fabric

AIP Grant 059 AIP Grant 060 Nan-AlP Total i

: I
iTotal Contract Amount Prior to this Change Order S 1,9872,766.40 § 8,814,057.95 $ 7579240 § 10,877,616.75 |
‘Echanga Resulting from this Change Qrder | - {68,139.08) - {53,139.08)5.
:‘iTotaI Contract Amount After this Change Order HC 1,987,766.40 & 8,745,918.87 $ 75,792.40 $ 10,809,477.67 !l
! Calendar Days
§€Start Up Stage completion date prior to this Change Order May 8, 2019
[jchange resulting from this Change Order Q
b
{;Start Up Stage completion date from this Change Order May 8, 2019 |
;’,’Steadv Stage completion date prior to this Change Order October 7, 2019
/'Change resulting from this Change Order 0
]
: Steady Stage completion date from this Change Order October 7, 2019
]
: Final Stage completion date prior to this Change Order Octaber 19, 2019
Change resulting from this Change Order * 0

Final Stage completion date from this Change Order * October 19, 2019
Prerequisites to Substantlal Completion date prior to this Change Order October 19, 2019
Change resulting from this Change Order * 0

‘Revised Prerequisites to Substantlal Completian date from this Change Order * ! October 19, 2019
jPrerequIsites to Final Acceptance completion date pricr to this Change Order | August 1, 2020

"Change resulting from this Change Order 0

]
iRevised Prerequisites to Final Acceptance completion date from this Change Order August 1, 2020
Change Order approved by: ) P, ?

2149 / 2020 B A o T

Date / “Ku ] /
-

(AN e DI, LjM-W¢uA 11
Date Northern Improverent Company { R
pate Clty of Bismarck
Ki) # 1518700 Bismarck Alrport

Change Order Page 1 Verslon 06.2015



Airport Name
Location

AP Project #
Contractor

ftem# . Spec#H

Schadule 1, Divislan 1 -

1 P-152
2 Plan Notes
3 P-154
4 |p160
5 |p-181
6 P-209
7 P-230
B P-304
9 P-401
10 p-401
11 p-4312
12 |P412
13 pA12
14 FPlan Notes
15 p-501
16 P-501
17 P-603
18 P-BOS
19  Plap Notes
20 Plan Notes
21 p-620
| 22 pen
| 23 [F162
| 24 lrie2
| 25 {r1e2
| 26 |r162
|27 Fae2
28 |Plan Notes
29 !Plan Notes
30 I,Plan Notes
kRl %Plan Notes
32 {Plan Notes
33 Plen Notes
34 'Plan Notes
35  Plan Notes
36  Plan Notes
a7 p0
38 0701
33 D711
40 D-701
41 D-701
42 D-7201
43 D701
44 D-701
45  D-701
46 Plan Notes
47 Plan Notes
48 | D-705
A9 D-705
50  Plan Notes
51 D-751
52 D-751
53 DSt
54 D-751
55 D-751
56 Plan Notes
57  Plan Notes
58  Plan Notes
59 T-901
KU # 1518700

Change Order

Bismarck Alrport

Bismarck, ND

3-38-0003-059-2018 and 3-38-0003-060-2018
Northern improvement Company

| tem

uct Partion of
lUnclassified Excavation
{Watcr
|Subbase Course
‘Recycled Asphalt Pavement for Subgrade Stabillzation
Solf Stabilization Materlal
Crushed Aggregate Base Course
Geotextlle Fabric

6-Inch Cement-Treated Base Course

HMA Surface Course

HMA Base Course

Remove, Sajvage & Process Asphalt Pavement for Subgrade
Stabilizalion {Full Depth) :
Ml and Salvage Asphait Pavement for Subgrade Stabillzatlon {1-6 Inch !
Depth)

Stockpile Salvaged Asphalt Pavement in the Permanent Stockplle Site
{if Needed)

:Remave and Dispose of Concrate Pavement

;12—lm:h Portland Cement Concrete Pavement (Non-Reinforced Unless
1Shown)

i 16-Inch Portland Cement Cancrate Pavement (Non-Reinforced Unless
Shown)

:Bltuminous Tack Coat

'lolnt Sealing - PCC Pavernent {New)

‘Obliterate Pavernent Markings
Temporary Runway and Taxiway Markings

Runway and Taxiway Marking

Grooving

10 Ft. Chaln-Link Fence

8 Ft. Chain-Link Fence

{30 F1. % 8 Ft, Double Swing, Chain-Link Gate |
32 Ft. % 8 Ft, Double Swing, Chain-Link Gate

‘32 Ft, x 10 Ft, Double Slide, Chain-Link Gate

‘Remove and Salvage 8-Foot Chala-Link Fenca

‘Remove 30 Ft. x B FL. Double Swing, Chatn Link Gate

'Remove 32 Ft. x 8 Ft, Double Swing, Chaln Link Gate

:Insulaw Water Main

{Adjust Gate Valve

!Aulomatgd Sluice Gate

;'Remove and Dispose of Exlsting Relnforced Cancrete Pipe (Al Sizes)
jRemove and Dispose of Exisling PVC Plpe {All Sices)

iAbandon Existing Pipe {All Types and Slzes)

{18-Inch Reinforced Concrete Pipe, C1, V

f24~|nch Relnforced Concrete Plpe, Tl V

}30-Inth Relnforead Concrete Plpe, LV

{1B-inch Corrugated Steel Plpe (0.064"}

1B-Inch Corvugated Steel End Section {0.064")

12-Inch PVC Storm Sower Pipe {SDR 26 Sewer Pipe)

18-Inch RC End Section with Trash Guard

30-In¢ch RC End Section with Trash Guard
*30-Inch RC End Sectlon (If Needed)
118-Inch Jacked and Bered Stes| Pipe
!30-Inch Jacked and Bored Steel Pipe (I Needed) |
{6-Inch Perforated PVC Edgedraln Pipe with Filter Sock |
i6-Inch PVC Outlet Une

fEdgedrain Cleanout

!30-Inch Manhole

§4E-Inch Manhaole
fG(]-lnch Manhole
72-Inch Manhole
'84-Inch Manhole

-Remove and Dispose of Existing Manhole {Al! Sizes)

‘Abandon Existing Manhole {All Sizes}

AdJust Existing Manhole (All Sizes)

Seeding

Summary of Changes

Change Order No. 7

y 13-31 and Runway 13 @last Pad {24,194 5.Y. Paved, 24,194 5.Y. PCC) - General Constructian - AP

Section 2
KU Project # 1518700
Qwner's Project # £00-620-603-6630-210
Quantities
. , | Unit Unit Price Revised Cost Changed Cost
Planned | Revised | Change |
AlP Grant 060
217,291 | ecv. |5 420 | § | $
2,889 M Gal. 27.80 | |
9,657 cy. 48.30 | = -
7,049 cy. 13.70 | - -
21,066 5. 230/ | -
6,148 cy. 113.40 | . -
25,866 SY. 160 |
20,540 sy 22.90 | . -
1 Ton | 119.20 | - -
18 Ton | 100.00 .
23,455 Y. | 840
18 sv. | 550
5,000 ey | 13.80
303 . sy. | 151.60
4,444 | sY. 91.00 -
19,750 ' | sy 93.20
8 | Gal 2,00 | -
30,880 | e 2.00
94,969 | SR 0.70 - | -
32,600 | sF a.00 « | .
66,591 5.F. 1.60 - -
17,044 SY. 3.80 |
1,946 LF. 30.30 | -
El) LF. | 22.50 - | z
1 Each | 3,950.50 | - | -
1 Each | 3,990,50 | . -
1 Each 7,743.40 | -
2,126 LF | 5.70 |
1l Fach | 72150 | -
1 Each | 72150
28 LF | 108.80
1} Each | 738.20 [
- Fach 15,066,00 . -
1,224 | | LR 13.90 . -
46 | LR 16.70 - .
604 | | LK 720" F -
1,455 | | LR 78.80 . . j
1,752 | | Lr 108.80
475 | Lk 153.20 . =
50 | | LR 55.50 - =
24 | Each 849,20
1,830 | LR 48.80 . -
6 | Each 1,443.00
1 Each 2,886.00 | - -
- Each 1,731.60 | s ] -
- LF. 546.10 | | -
157 LF. 600.50 | |
2,317 LF | 12.80 | -
1,506 W | 16.90 | - | -
6 Each | 1,814.90 : | E
4 Each | 3,346.70 . B
71 Each 5,522.30 -
2 Each 7,903.20 - )
1 | Each 8,713.50 = -
1 | Each 13,347.80 - -
6 | fach 466.20 . g
3. | Each 971.30 |
6 | €ach 3,024.80 | -
72 | Acre 638,20 | - .
Bismarck Alrpart
Page 2 Verston 06.2015



Airport Name
Locatlon

AIP Project #
Cantractor

Item # ! Spec #

60 !Plan Notes

61 |T-005
62 |Plan Notes
63 |T-908

64 |Plan Notes
65 [Plan Notes
66 |Plan Notes
67  |Plan Notes
68 |Plan Notes
63  |Plan Notes

70 |Local
71 |local
72 Local
73 |Local
74  |local

Bismarck Airport

Bismarck, ND

3-38-0003-059-2018 and 3-38-0003-060-2018
Northern improvement Company

item

Seeding {Waste Excavation Area, If Needed)
Topsolling
iTapsolling (Waste Excavatian Area, If Needed)
‘Mulching
Mulching {Waste Excavation Area)
\Blorolls
‘Sediment Control Fence {If Neaded)
‘Inlet Protection
| cc-a5 cable Concrete Mat with Geotextile Fabric
Stockplle Grading
Fleld Office / | sboratory
' Alrside Traffic Control
.Install Construction Safety Fence
Remove Construction Safety Fence
. Mobilization

|Schedule 1, Divislon 2 - Reconstruck Portlon of Taxiway C1, (3,806 S.Y. Paved, 2,435 5,Y. PTG, 1,371 5,Y, HMA) - General Constructlon - AIP

| 1 |p1s2
"2 |Plan Notes
| 3 |p154
4 [p160
5 p1s1
6 | P209
| 7 [p230
| 8 'r304
|9 P40l
| 10 pa01
| 11 pa12
. |
12 pat2
| 13 pso1
14 | p-603
15 P-60S
16  Plan Notes
17 DS

18 Plan Notes

.Unclassified Excavation
Water
Subbase Course
'Recycled Asphall Pavement for Subgrade StabMization
Soll Stabllization Material
Crushed Aggregate Base Course
| Geatextlie Fabric
{6-Inch Cement-Treated Base Course
'HMA Surface Course
{HMA Base Course
|Remaove, Salvage & Process Asphalt Pavement for Subgrade
{Stabllization {Full Depth)
iMlII and Salvage Asphalt Pavement for Subgrade Stabiization {1-6 Inch
:Depth}
116-Inch Portland Cement Concrete Pavement {Non-Reinforced Uniess
iShown)
{Bltuminous Tack Coat
%Jn'lnt 5eavling - PCC Pavement (New}
{Joint Sealing - Asphalt Pavement {Roule & Seal)
}E-lnch Perforated PVC Edgedraln Pipe with Filter Sock
|Edgedraln Cleanout

|Schedule 1, Divislon 3 - Reconstruct Portion of Taxiway €1 - (114 5.Y. PCC) - Ganeral Construction - NON-AIP

1 |p152
Pfan Notes
P-154
P-160
{P-181
{p-209
P-230
Ip-304

m oo bW N

|
|P-501

[

10 |P-605

; Unclassified Excavation
|Water

isubbase Course

! Recycled Asphalt Pavement for Subgrade Stabilization

jSail Stabillzation Material

|Crushed Aggregate Base Course

| Geotentile Fabric

fﬁ-lnch Cement-Treated Base Course

|16-Inch Partland Cement Concrete Pavement {Non-Relnfarced Unless
iShown}

|laint Sealing - PCC Pavement {New}

N

Schedule 1, Division 4 - Reconstruct Portion of Taxlway C2, (3,749 5.¥. Peved, 2,272 $.¥, PCC, 1,477 5.¥. HMA) - General Construction - AIP

P-152
Plan Notes
P-154
P-160
P-181
P-209
P-230
P304
p-401
p-401

W o N Ml oS A e

=
[~

KU # 1518700
Changa Order

!Unclassified Excavation

Water

{Subbase Course

|Racycled Asphalt Pavernent for Subgrade Stabilization
Soijl Stabilization Materjal

| Crushed Aggregate Base Course

| Geotextile Fabrlc

|6-inch Cement-Trealed Base Course

| HMA Surface Course

HMA Base Course

Change Order No. 7

Seetlon 2
KL Project # 1518700
Owner's Project # 600-620-603-6630-210
- Quanti}ies l Unit Unit Price Revised Cost
Planned Revised Change |

13 | Acre 688.20 -
37,749 | cv 3.90 -
5,968 | ex 4.40 -
n | Acre 1,576.20 .
13 | Acre 1,576.20 -
2,761 [ 2.40 |
200 | e 280 [
9 | Each 161,00 |
17,487 512 {16575)  SF 16.10 8,243.20 |

1 | Ls. 12,790.00 |

1 | LS 25,380.00 [

1 | s 104,420.00 |
4,825 | LR 1.70 [
4,825 | LR 0.60 |

1 | Ls. 960,780.00

TOTALSCHEDULE 1, DIVISION 1 - AIP 050 § 8,243.20 $
AlP Grant 059
3,688 | cy. |$§ 420 ' $ - |&
111 | MGal, 27.80
1,219 [ 48,30
1,094 | ey 13.70
3,342 | sy 2,30
1,392 | o 113.40
3,772 | sy 1.60
2,560 | s, 22.90
321 | fTon 119.20 -
395 | Ton 100.00 -
3,808 | (X3 8.40
342 s, 5.50 !
2,435 ' sy, 093.20
240 | | Gal 2.00
3,383 | | Le 2.00 .
82 | LR 6.10
511 | LR 12,80
2 | Each 1,814.90
TOTAL SCHEDULE 1, DIVISION 2 - AIP 059 § - |'$
Non-AlP
198 | | ev. s 420 |3 - )8
51 | MGal 27.80 -
66 | | [ AS 48.30
47 | Y. 13.70
140 | | sw 2.30
| [ | ev. 113.40
140 | | | sy 1.60 -
140 | I - 22.90
14| I | v 93.20 2
13} | e ! 2.00
TOVAL SCHEDULE 1, DIVISION 3 - NON-AIP| § - 8
AIP Grant 059
3,985 Iy 4 420 % s
109 | MGal. 27.80
1,114 cy. 48.30 -
1,011 T A 13,70 -
3,126 | sy 2.30
1,376 AR 113,40
3629 | sy 1.60
2,362 I sy 22.90 .
342 Ten 119.20 -
400 | Ton 100,00
Page 3

Changed Cost

{273,297.50)

{278,297,50}

Bismarck Alrpart
Verslon 06,2015



Alrport Name Bismarck Airport Change Order No. 7

Lacation Bismarck, ND Section 2
AIP Project # 3-38-0003-058-2018 and 3-38-0003-060-2018 KLI Project # 1518700
Contractor Northern Improvement Company Owner's Project # 600-620-603-6630-210
i Quantitles |
item # Spec# | Item . unlt | Unit Price Revised Cost Changed Cost
Planned | Revised Change
{Remove, Salvage & Process Asphalt Pavement for Subgrade 4,833 Sy 840 o i !

|

11 (P-412 '
|P \Stabllization {Full Depth)
i
i
|

12 lpatz ;MIII and Salvage Asphalt Pavement for Subgrade Stabillzation (1-6 Inch 434 Y. 5.50 A S
i ;Depth) ! H
13 p-so1 i16-Inch Portland Cement Concrete Pavement (Non-Relnfarced Unless 207 | 5, 93.20
Shawn) |
14 j p-603 Bituminous Tack Coat 252 Gal. 2.00
15 |P-605 Joint Sealing - PCC Pavement (New) 4,570 LF. 2.00 - -
16 :Plan Notes - loint Seallng - Asphalt Pavement (Route & Seal) 58 L.E, 6.10 - -
17 D705 6-Inch Perforated PVC Edgedtain Pipe with Filter Sock 575 | LF. 12.80 - -
18 iPIan Notes  Edgedrain Cleanout 2 Each 1,814.90 -
[ TOTAL SCHEDULE 1, DIVISION 4 - AIP 059t § - $ -
Non-AlP
'Schedula 1, Division 5 - Reconstruct Portion of Taxlwny £2 - (235 S.Y. PCC) - General Canstruction - NON-AIP
| 1 P52 Unclasslfled Excavation 382 | cy. $ 420 5 . H -
|2 ‘PlanNotes  Water 5 M Gal, 27.80
|3 pas4 Subbase Course 128 cY. 48,30 . -
| 4 ’piso ‘Reeyeled Asphalt Pavement for Subgrade Stabikization 9n cY. 13,70
5 181 Soil Stabillzation Material | 270 | sY 2,30
6 P-209 Crushed Aggregate Base Course I 60 CY. 113.40
7 P-230 | Geotextlle Fabric | 270 S.Y. 1.60 -
8 P304 |6-Inch Cement-Trealed Base Course | 270 sY. 22.90 - .
9 P_501 |’1v6-lm:h Portland Cement Concreta Pavement {Nan-Relnforced Unless | 235 sy, 9320 . 5
iShown})
10 P-605 |Joint Sealing - PCC Pavement [New) | 214 LF. 2,00 -
TOTAL SCHEDULE 1, DIVISION 5 - NON-AIP| § - $ .
AIP Grant 059
JS(huduIa 1, Dlvision 6 - Aeconstruct Portion of Taxiway B, (5,612 S.Y, Paved, 1,052 5.Y. PCC, 4,560 S.Y, HMA) - General Canstruction - AIP
1 ip-1s2 {Unclassified Excavation | 22,044 cy. |s 42014 - |%
2 'PlanNotes |Water | 278 MGal, 27.80 - -
3 {p-160 : Recycled Asphelt Pavement for Subgrade Stabilization | 394 cy. 13.70
4 [past ESQ“ Stabilization Material | 6,040 s.Y. 230
5  P-209 ?C(ushed Aggregate Base Course I 2,453 cY. 113.40 -
6 |P230 I Geotextite Fabrlc | 1,266 ' sY. | 160 -
7 |p-a0L {HMA Surface Course : 555 Ton 119.20 .
8 |p-a01 'HMA Base Course 551 | Ton | 100.00
| ve, Salvage aces: halt Pavement for Subgrade | |
DI P Dapthy e | s 40 -
10 :P- 412 Mill and Salvage Asphalt Pavement for Subgrade Stabilization {1-6 Inch | 10 | sy | == | .
| Depth} | | |
11 psot 7-inch Portland Cement Concrete Pavement {Non-Reinforced Unless | 1,082 Sy, .. 730 ]
| Shown) | |
12 P-603 Bituminous Tack Coat | 226 Gal. '; 2,00 - -
13 | p-605 Joint Sealing - PCC Pavement {New} | 2,013 L.F. 2.00
|14 planNotes Joint Sealing - Asphalt Pavement {Route & Seal) 35 LE | 6.10 -
15 |D-705 6-Inch Perforated PVC Edgedraln Pipe with Filter Sock | 474 | LF. | 12.80
16 Plan Notes  Edgedrain Cleanout | 2 Each | 1,814.90 - -
TOTAL SCHEDULE 1, DIVISION 6 - AIP 059: § - s -
Non-AIP
'Schedute 1, Divislon 7 - Reconstruct Portian of Taxiway B - {28 5.¥. PCC) - General Construction - NON-AIP
|1 P52 Unclassified Excavation 38 | | | cy. |s 420 | § - s
| 2 PlanNotes  Water i 1] | M@Gal | 27.80
|3 | p-160 Recycled Asphalt Pavement for Subgrade Stabllization 12 | | cx 13.70 | -
| 4 P81 5oil Stabilization Material 55 | | sy 2.30 | -
| s P209 Crushed Aggregate Base Course 38 | | ey 113.40
I & p230 ' Geotextlle Fabric 36 | Y. 160 |
|7 P01 HMA Surface Caurse 2 | Ton 119.20 | -
8 paol HMA Base Course 2 Ten 100.00 | -
s pso1 i?-lnch Portland Cement Concrete Pavement (Non-Reinforced Unless . 5 6730 |
.Shown} |
10 P-603 Bituminous Tack Coat 2 Gal. 200 |
11 P-605 :Julnl Sealing - PCC Pavement {New) 30 | LF. 2.00
TOTAL SCHEDULE 1, DIVISION 7 - NON-AIR| § - L3 -
KU ¥ 1518700 Bismarck Alrport

Change Order Page4 Verslon 06.2015



Alrport Name Blsmarck Alrport Change Order No, 7

Locatlon Blsmarck, ND Sectlon 2
AIP Project # 3-38-0003-059-2018 and 3-38-0003-060-2018 KU Project # 1518700
Contractor Northern Improvement Company Ownaer's Project # 600-620-603-6630-210
| | Quantities | |
Item # Spac# item Unlt UnitPrice | Revised Cost Changed Cost
| | Planned Revised | Change | |
AIP Grant 060
Changa Order 1
Schadula 1, Division 1 - Raconstruct Pertion of Runway 13-31 and y 13 Blast Pad (24,194 5.Y. Paved, 24,194 5.Y. PCC) - Ganeral Construction - AIP |
€0 1-1 |D-701 / CO1 |Trash Guard for Existing 48-Inch RC End Sectlon 1! | each |3 2,615.80 | § S - ‘
€012 |D751 /€01 }12—ank % 4-Foot Manhole Structure 1| | Each 38,931.20 | . .
€013 [co1 {Landside Traffic Contral {University Dilve) | 1 | LS. 1,886.50 | |
€014 [p152 {Undlassified Excavation {Truck Haul from West Detention Area) [ 19,270 | | oy 1843 | . - |
€015 {co1 |Mobilization for Jack and Bore Pipe f 1l | s 11,805.00 | ,
€016 [ton | Landside Traftic Control {Recreational Trall west of Univ. Drive) 1 1! | s 538,45 | - . |
€017 to1 !change Barricade Spacing from 5 Feet to 4 Feet 1) | s 4,023.25 | . - |
€0 1-8 lcor |Additlonal Barricades across Runway 13-31 Seuth of Taxiway D 1t | s 2,994.75 . -
TOTAL CHANGE ORDER 1§ - s =
AlP Grant 060
Changa Order 2
iSchedule 1, Divislon 1« uct Portion of y13-31and R y 13 Blast Pad {24,194 5.V. Paved, 24,194 5.¥, PCC) - General Construction - AIP
| 021 ico2 Disposal of Dehris | 500 | I [ Ton |3 3410 | § - |8 -
i co2-2 [coz {Blsmarck Landfil Tipplng Fees I's 200000 | : | Actual cost '3
| TOTAL CHANGE ORDER 2! § - s -
AIP Grant 060
Change Order 3
,’5chxdula 1, Dlvislon 1 - Reconstruct Portlon of Runway 13-31 and Runway 13 Blast Pad (24,194 5.Y. Paved, 24,194 S.Y, PCC) - Ganeral Constructian - AIP
(€03 lcos !Disposal of Large Debris ! 100 ; | Ton I3 6435 % ST -
TOTAL CHANGE ORDER3 § - $ -
AIP Grant 060
Change Order 5
‘Schedule 1, Divislon 1 - Reconstruct Portion of Runway 13-31 and Runway 13 Blast Pad (24,194 5.V, Paved, 24,194 5.Y. PCC} - General Construction - AlP
| €051 cos |Gate 147 Sfgn and Delineators " 1 i‘ o s 1,004.50 | § - s -
\ TOTAL CHANGE ORDER S: § - $ -
AIP Grant 060
Change Order 7
Schedule 1, Division 1 - Portlon of R y13-31and R ¥ 13 Blast Pad (24,194 5.Y. Paved, 24,194 S.Y. PCC) - General Constructicn - AIP
€0 7-1 |co7 Stockplle of CC-45 Cable Concrate Mal with Geotextile Fabric £ 1 1] L5 |$ 208158421 205,158.42 | $ 205,158.4%
i 7 TOTAL CHANGE ORDER S § 205,158,492 § 205,158.42
TOTAL AIP 059 CHANGE' $ - $ -
TOTAL AIP D60 CHANGE § 213,40162 $ (68,139.08}
TOTAL NON-AIR: § - |8 =
TOTAL CHANGE! § 213,401.62 | § (66,139,08)

NOTE: The itams highlighted above in crange are Itams that are funded 90 percent under AIP Grant 059
NOTE: The items highlighted above in blue are items that are funded 90 percent under AIP Grant 060
NOTE: The Items highlighted above in yellow are tems that are funded 100 percent non-AIP and 0 percent AIP,

KL % 1518700 Blsmarck Alrport
Change Order Page 5 Verslon 06,2015



Explanation of Changes

Airport Name Bismarck Alrport Change Order No. 7
Location Bismarck, ND Section 3
AlP Project # 3-38-0003-059-2018 and 3-38-0003-060-2018 KU Project # 1518700

Contractor Northern Improvement Company Owner's Project #  600-620-603-6630-210
Item No. co7-1

Description

Stockpile of CC-45 Cable Concrete Mat with Geotextile Fabric

Reason for Change
In the west detention area, the Owner has elected to perform additional work on a future project, As a result, the Contractor will not be required to install
the cable concrete mat with geotextile fabtic (and assoclated Items) In this area. The cable concrete mats have been manufactured and are belng stored in

Forterra's {supplier) Menaken plant yard,

This change order removes the cable concrete mats as installed from the project and compensates the Contractor for stockpiling the CC-45 cable concrete
with geotextile fabric, cable concrete stainless steel clamps, cable concrete duckbill anchors, and all iterns necessary to install the cable concrete on a future
project, Prior to payment for the stockpiled materlals, the Contractor will be required to provide decumentation of the condltions for payment as outlined In
General Provision Section 90-07, Payment for Materials on Hand. The cable concrete shall be stockpiled In Forterra's Menoken yard untll such time as the
material is utilized on the future west detention area project by the Owner and shall be shielded from any deterloration per the manufacturer's
recommendatlon, The Contractor shall stockplle the cable concrete stalnless steel clamps and duckbill anchors in & locatlon on the Airport that is acceptable
to the Owner.

Regarding the west detention area, the Contractor will be required to complete the grading as originally planned. In the area where the cable concrete with
geotextile fabric was to be placed, the Contractor shalil place topsall in place of the cable concrete to provide positive drainage In this area.

The proposed cost appears to be allowable, allocable and reascnable.

KL # 1518700 Bismarck Airport
Change Order Page 6 Version 06.2015



Home Olfica Office Office

Fargo, Norlh Dakola Bismarck, North Dakola Dlckinson, North Dekota
4000-12* Avanus Norlh PC Box 1254 PO Box 1035
58102-2010 58602-1254 586802-1035
PO Box 2046 Phone 701-223-6695 Phone 701-226-5187

58108-2846 Fax 701-224-0937 Fax 701-2256-0207
Phone 701-277-1226
Fak 701-277-1516

IMFR@WEMENT COMPANY

Thomas MSCormick, President/CEO
Steve MCCormick, Executive Vice-President

December 2, 2019

Mr. Tom Neigum
Kadrmas, Lee & Jackson
Box 1157

Bismarck, ND 58502-1157

RE: Bismarck Airport Reconstruction Phase 3 - CC-45 Concrete Mats - Revised
AlP 3-38-0003-59-2018
KLJ 158700/ NIC 18255

Dear Mr. Neigum:

Northern Improvement Company submits the following options for the CC-45 concrete mats west of University
Drive for the above referenced project.

em # Description Unit Qty Unit $ etd
Option #1 - Stockpiled at Forterra

1 Plan Note CC=#5-Cable Concrete Mats Lsum 1 $220.83400 $220,834.90
» All items are tied.
» Above price includes mats, clamps-and duckbill anetrors.
> Mats, clamps and duckbill anchors will b&stsckpiled at Forterra's Menoken plant.
> Forterra requests payment on this-ifivoice as soon as-passible.
» Mats will be held for the-aifport drain tile project at Forterra's plant.in Menoken.
» After 12 month-process a discussion would need to be had as to how Tueh longer the time

frame-would be or the options at that point.
Airport assumes responsibility for the mats, clamps and duckbill anchors.

Option #2 - Stockpiled West Detention Pond
-45 Cable Concrete Mats Lsum 1 $270,197.40 $270

Plan Note

> All items are tied.

> Above prices include one mabitizati

» Mats will be stockpiled on the west si University-Dive near the east-west trail on the
southside of the detention pond.

» All clamps and duckbill anchore-w at-the time of stockpiling.

» Airport assumes respersi bility for the mats, clamps and duckbill anchors onca they are unloaded
and stockpiled.

» Weexclude repair to the east-west trail running west off University Drive.

www.nicnd.com

Highway - Heavy - Municipal Contractor
We are an Equal Opportunity Employer




Option #3 - NIC Purchase and Stockpiled at Forterra
Plan Note CC-45 Cable Concrete Mats Lsum 1 $205,15842 $205,158.42

> All items are tied.

> Above price includes mats, clamps and duckbill anchors.

» Mats, clamps and duckbill anchors will be stockpiled at Forterra's Menoken plant.

» Forterra requests payment on this inveice as soon as possible.

> Mats will be held for the airport drain tile project at Forterra's plant in Menoken.

> After 12 month process a discussion would need to be had as to how much longer the time

frame would be or the options at that point.
» Airport assumes responsibility for the mats, clamps and duckbill anchors.
A AN I AN A A A AN A AN NI

The above prices include prime contractor markup. Let us know how you would like to proceed. If you have
any questions please give me a call, Thank You.

Sincerely,

Banee ot

Bruce Thompson, VP/Estimator
Northern Improvement Company



- PREBH.IL INVOICE
I- Materials on Hand

He FORTERRA

112620192 11/26/2019

SOLD Woelsz & Sons inc

TO: PO Box 1756
Bismarck ND 58502-1756 CUSTOMER NUMBER ORDER NO
183600 5618168PM1
PROJECT: Blsmarck Airport Improvements Phase 3
PO#:
DESCRIPTION ANMOUNT
Qty Structure Item Description Unit Price  Exlended Price
135 Mats $1,203.14 $162,423.90
Less frelght for mats ($5,680.00)
1080 CC Stainless Steel Clamps $4.40 $4,752.00
540 CC Duckbill Anchors $16.80 $9,072.00
SUBTOTAL $170,587.90
Biamarck City and Burleigh county County Tax  2.00% $3,411.38
ND_State Sales Tox __5.000% $8,528.40
TOTALAMITDUE $182,507.65
REMIT TO:

Forterra Pipe & Precast
P.O. Box 74008199
Chicago, IL 60674-8199

TELEPHONE; 763/694-3252



Bruce Thompson

From: Matt Olson <matt@weiszandsons.net>

Sent: Tuesday, November 26, 2019 4:37 PM

To: Bruce Thompson

Cc: Ryan Holen

Subject: RE: BIS Runway 13-31 Reconstruction Ph 3 (KU 1518700) (NIC 18255) - West Detention
Area Cable Concrete

Importance: High

Bruce,

Option 1 — Material invoiced and stockpiled onsite: $245,634.00
Option 2 — Material invoiced only: $200,759.00

If you need anything else please advise, thanks.

WEISZ
CONTRACTORS

Matt Olson

Project Manager/Estimator
Phone ~701-258-9770

Cell —701-319-0253

Fax ~701-258-2194

www.weiszandsons.net




Bruce Thompson

== LLs———————

From: Matt Olson <matt@weiszandsons.net>

Sent: Wednesday, November 27, 2019 4:58 PM

To: Bruce Thompson; Ryan Holen

Subject: BIS Runway 13-31 Reconstruction Ph 3 (KLJ 1518700) (NIC 18255) - West Detention
Area Cable Concrete - 11-27-19

Importance: High

Bruce,

Attached is the cost breakdown for the invoiced material & stockpile option:

Description Hours Rate Sub-Total
o Labor:
o Foreman({l) 36 $150.28 $5,410.08
o Operator{l) 36 5145.32 $5,231.52
o Llaborers(2) 72 $96.78 $6,968.16
o Truck Drivers 68 5140.36 5$9,544.48
TOTAL: $27,154.24
e Equipment:
o Excavator 36 $161.20 $5,803.20
o Pickup 36 532.24 51,160.64
o Semi-Trucks 68 S158.19 510,756.92
TOTAL: $17,720.76
o Material: $200,759.00
TOTAL: $245,634.00

Justifications for the stockpiling pricing:

1. It will take the same duration of labor that was bid originally in July, 2018 to stockplle the mats as opposed to
installing them because of the time waiting on trucks to make rounds back from the plant to the site. it will also
require roughly the same amount of laborers to help hook the mats up to the excavator and unhook them on
the ground. Our original bid assumed that during the time the rest of the mats were being hauled from the plant
our laborers would be clamping and anchoring the mats,

2. As with the labor, it will take the same amount of equipment time and equipment to offload the mats vs. to
install them — with the same explanation as above.

3. We assumed for Weisz & Sons Inc. to haul the mats vs. the original bid price to have Forterra transport them.
During this time of the year Forterra shuts their plant down and we wanted to ensure we could deliver as many
to the jobsite as possible with our trucks and control the time in between rounds.

Notes pertaining to the original contract work:

4. The total contractual amount of mats to be installed as of the latest change order revision was 17,840 SF, The
total amount would be: 17,840 SF x $14.50/SF = $258,680.00, with a difference of $13,046.00 between contract
and stoclkpiling.

5. In regards to the difference between stockpiling and install prices, we assumed back in July, 2018 that we
would be able to drive out onto a relatively dry plece of ground and offload these mats relatively close to the
work areu. As it turns out with the historical amount of rain we had this year and the efforts completed by
Foothills Contracting, we wouldn’t have been able to even deliver them anywhere near close to the install
locations and our controctual price of $14.50 would have been greatly underbid,




If Northern Improvement would choose to purchase the mats themselves rather than have Weisz do this, we would be
acceptable of that, but we would request $4,000.00 for overhead and administrative time through this process.

Finally, | discussed with Forterra the questions regarding the fabric, As was shown in the shop drawings, the fabric Is
already attached to the underside of the mats. There will not be any issue of material deteriorating or becoming subject
to the elements. They are stored outside at Forterra’s yard in Menoken for every project they supply for and have had no
issues with this.

If you require anything else, please advise.

Thanks,

WEISZ

CONTRACTORS

Matt Olson

Project Manager/Estimator
Phone —701-258-9770

Cell = 701-319-0253

Fax —701-258-2194
www,weiszandsons.net




